N23000011519

(1	Requestor's Name)
(,	Address)
(,	Address)
(1	City/State/Zip/Phone #)
	WAIT MAIL
()	Business Entity Name)
	Document Number)
Certified Copies	Certificates of Status
Special Instructions	to Filing Officer:
1 1 -	
	Office Use Only

100410562671

06/26/23--01039--005 **87.50

2022 Jul 26 Jan 10: 34



ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION of TAKE ROOT, INC.

A Florida Not for Profit Corporation

The undersigned, acting as incorporator of a corporation under Chapter 617 of the Florida Statutes, adopts the following Articles of Incorporation:

ARTICLE I: NAME

The name of the corporation is Take Root, Inc. (the "Corporation").

.

ARTICLE II: PRINCIPAL AND MAILING ADDRESS

The principal address of the corporation, located in Miami-Dade County, is 10851 SW 164 St, Miami, FL 33157. The mailing address of the corporation is 10851 SW 164 St, Miami, FL 33157.

ARTICLE III: PURPOSE

The purposes for which this corporation is formed are exclusively charitable, educational, and scientific within the meaning of 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code, as may be amended, and consist of, but are not limited to, the following:

1) To create a platform that promotes a green economy for and by Black and brown communities, one that engages community members in educational opportunities about wealth-building opportunities and the importance of physical health.

2) To support or assist other organizations as may be reasonably related to the foregoing and following purposes.

3) To solicit and receive contributions, purchase, own and sell real and personal property, to make contracts, invest corporate funds, to spend corporate funds for corporate purposes and to engage in any activity which is in furtherance of, incidental to, or connected with any of the foregoing or following purposes.

4) To aid, support, and assist by gifts, contributions, or otherwise, other corporations, community chests, funds and foundations organized and operated exclusively for charitable, educational or scientific purposes, no part of the net earnings of which inures to the benefit of any private shareholder or individual, and no substantial part of the activities of which is carrying on propaganda, or otherwise attempting to influence legislation.

5) To do any and all lawful activities which may be necessary, useful, or desirable for the furtherance, accomplishment, fostering, or attaining of the foregoing purposes, either directly or indirectly, and either alone or in conjunction or cooperation with others, whether such others be persons or organizations of any kind or nature, such as

corporations, firms, association, trusts, institution, foundations, or governmental bureaus, departments or agencies.

6) All of the foregoing purposes shall be exercised in such a manner that the Corporation will qualify as an exempt organization under § 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code or the corresponding provision of any future United States Internal Revenue law.

The Corporation is not organized for profit and no part of the net earnings of this corporation shall inure to the benefit of any member of the Board of Directors or any other individual except that this corporation may make payments of reasonable compensation for services rendered.

No substantial part of the activities of the corporation shall consist of the carrying on of propaganda or otherwise attempting to influence legislation, and the corporation shall not participate in, or intervene in, any political campaign on behalf of any candidate for public office except as authorized under the Internal Revenue Code of 1954, as amended.

Upon winding up and dissolution of the Corporation, the assets of the Corporation remaining after payment of all debts and liabilities shall be distributed to an organization recognized as exempt § 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code to be used exclusively for charitable and educational purposes. If the Corporation holds any assets in trust, such assets shall be disposed of in such a manner as may be directed by decree of the Circuit Court of the district in which the Corporation's principal office is located, upon petition thereof by the Attorney General or by any person concerned in the liquidation.

ARTICLE IV: MANNER OF ELECTION

The method of election of the Board of Directors shall be stated in the bylaws.

ARTICLE V: MEMBERSHIP

The qualification for members, if any, and the manner of their admission shall be stated in the bylaws.

ARTICLE VI: INITIAL OFFICERS AND/OR DIRECTORS

The initial directors of the Corporation are:

<u>Title</u>: Director JANEL KEMP 10851 SW 164 ST MIAMI, FLORIDA 33157

<u>Title</u>: Director DESTINI SMITH 10851 SW 164 ST

MIAMI, FLORIDA 33157

• •

. .

<u>Title</u>: Director JEREMIE ETIENNE 10851 SW 164 ST MIAMI, FLORIDA 33157

<u>Title</u>: Director TAMARA ETIENNE 10851 SW 164 ST MIAMI, FLORIDA 33157

<u>Title</u>: Director NKOSI MUSE 10851 SW 164 ST MIAMI, FLORIDA 33157

ARTICLE VII: REGISTERED AGENT

The name and address of the registered agent of the corporation is:

JANEL KEMP 10851 SW 164 ST MIAMI, FLORIDA 33157

ARTICLE VIII: INCORPORATOR

The name and address of the incorporator is:

JANEL KEMP		
10851 SW 164 ST	,	282
MIAMI, FLORIDA 33157	-	2 שרר
ARTICLE IX: DURATION		ь С
The period of duration is perpetual.		2 ·
ARTICLE X: INDEMNIFICATION	2	10: 34

Any person (and the heirs, executors, and administrators of such person) made or threatened to be made a party to any action, suit of proceeding by reason of the fact that they, she or he is or was a Director or Officer of the Corporation shall be indemnified by the Corporation against any and all liability and the reasonable expenses, including attorney's fees and disbursements, incurred by him (or by their, her or his heirs, executors, or administrators) in connection with the defense or settlement of such action, suit or proceeding, or in connection with any appearance therein, except in relation to matters as to which it shall be adjudged in such action, suit, or proceeding that such Director or officer is liable for negligence or misconduct in the performance of their, her or his duties. Such right of indemnification shall not be deemed exclusive of any other rights to which such Director or Officer (or such heirs, executors of administrators) may be entitled apart from this Article.

EXECUTION

These Articles of Incorporation are hereby executed by the incorporator on this 2nd day of September, 2023.

Janiel Kemp

.

REGISTERED AGENT'S ACCEPTANCE OF APPOINTMENT

Having been named as registered agent to accept service of process for the Corporation at the place designated in this certificate, I am familiar with and accept the appointment as registered agent and agree to act in this capacity.

Janel

09/02/2023

Date

2022 JUL 26 Rit 10: 31

.... <u>0</u>